Board of Supervisors

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tel. No. 554-5184
TDD No. 554-5227

Legislation Introduced at Roll Call

Tuesday, May 13, 2014

Introduced by a Supervisor or the Mayor

Pursuant to Charter Section 2. 105, an Ordinance or Resolution may be introduced before the Board of
Supervisors by a Member of the Board, a Committee of the Board, or the Mayor and shall be referred to
and reported upon by an appropriate Committee of the Board.

Charter Amendment

140507

[Charter Amendment - Health Benefits for Former Redevelopment Agency and
Successor Agency Employees]

Sponsor: Cohen

Charter Amendment (First Draft) to amend the Charter, Sections A8.428 and A8.432, to provide
retiree healthcare benefits to employees who transferred to the City and County of San
Francisco from the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco or the
Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco.
ASSIGNED UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Rules Committee.

Ordinances

130374

[Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code - Lobbying Regulations]

Sponsor: Chiu

Ordinance amending the Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code to expand the definition
of a lobbyist; expand the definition of an Officer of the City and County; expand the list of
reportable lobbying contacts; hold employers and clients of lobbyists jointly and severally liable
for violations of this Ordinance committed by the lobbyist on behalf of that employer or client;
enhance lobbyist training, auditing, and record-keeping requirements; require public reports
about City officials who fail to file Statements of Economic Interest; require a public guide to
local campaign finance laws; require permit consultants to register with the Ethics Commission
and file quarterly disclosure reports; and require major developers to disclose donations to
nonprofits active in the City. SUBSTITUTED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and
Oversight Committee.



130788

140509

[Planning Code - Expanding Formula Retail Controls]

Sponsor: Mar

Ordinance amending the Planning Code to expand the definition of formula retail to include
businesses that have eleven or more outlets worldwide, and to include businesses 50% or
more owned by formula retail businesses; expand the applicability of formula retail controls to
other types of retail uses; expand the notification procedures for formula retail applications;
require an economic impact study as part of the formula retail conditional use application;
charge administrative fees to pay for staff review time of such studies; and making
environmental findings and findings of consistency with the General Plan and the eight priority
policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1. SUBSTITUTED AND ASSIGNED to Land Use and
Economic Development Committee.

[General Obligation Bonds - Transportation and Road Improvement -
$500,000,000]

Sponsors: Mayor; Tang, Chiu, Wiener, Avalos, Kim, Breed, Farrell, Mar, Yee, Cohen and
Campos

Ordinance calling and providing for a special election to be held in the City and County of San
Francisco on Tuesday, November 4, 2014, for the purpose of submitting to San Francisco
voters a proposition to incur the following bonded debt of the City and County: $500,000,000 to
finance the construction, acquisition, and improvement of certain transportation and transit
related improvements, and related costs necessary or convenient for the foregoing purposes;
authorizing landlords to pass-through 50% of the resulting property tax increase to residential
tenants under Administrative Code, Chapter 37; providing for the levy and collection of taxes to
pay both principal and interest on such bonds; incorporating the provisions of Administrative
Code, Sections 5.30-5.36; setting certain procedures and requirements for the election; finding
that a portion of the proposed bond is not a project under the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) and adopting findings under CEQA, CEQA Guidelines, and Administrative Code,
Chapter 31, for the remaining portion of the bond; and finding that the proposed bond is in
conformity with the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1(b), and with the
General Plan consistency requirement of Charter, Section 4.105, and Administrative Code,
Section 2A.53. ASSIGNED UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Budget and Finance Committee.

Resolutions

140508

[General Obligation Bonds - Transportation and Road Improvement]

Sponsors: Mayor; Tang, Chiu, Wiener, Avalos, Kim, Breed, Farrell, Mar, Yee, Cohen and
Campos

Resolution determining and declaring that the public interest and necessity demand the
construction, acquisition, improvement, and retrofitting of transportation and transit related
improvements, and other critical infrastructure and facilities for transportation system
improvements and safety and related costs necessary or convenient for the foregoing
purposes; authorizing landlords to pass-through 50% of the resulting property tax increase to
residential tenants under Administrative Code, Chapter 37; providing for the levy and collection
of taxes to pay both principal and interest on such bonds; incorporating the provisions of
Administrative Code, Sections 5.30-5.36; setting certain procedures and requirements for the
election; finding that a portion of the proposed bond is not a project under the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and adopting findings under CEQA, CEQA Guidelines, and
San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 31, for the remaining portion of the bond; and
finding that the proposed bond is in conformity with the eight priority policies of Planning Code,
Section 101.1(b), and with the General Plan consistency requirement of Charter Section 4.105,
and Administrative Code, Section 2A.53. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance
Committee.



140510

140511

140512

140513

140514

140515

[Ten-Year Capital Expenditure Plan - FYs 2013-2014 through 2022-2023]
Sponsors: Mayor; Tang and Chiu

Resolution amending the City’s Ten-Year Capital Expenditure Plan for FYs 2013-2014 through
FY2022-2023 to increase to $500,000,000 the proposed Transportation and Road
Improvement Bond. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Mental Health Triage Personnel Grant - $1,751,827]
Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a
grant in the amount of $1,751,827 from Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability
Commission to participate in a program entitled Mental Health Triage Personnel Grant for the
period of April 1, 2014, through June 30, 2014, waiving indirect costs. RECEIVED AND
ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

[Resolution of Intention - Lower Polk Community Benefit District]

Sponsor: Chiu

Resolution declaring the intention of the Board of Supervisors to establish a property-based
business improvement district (community benefit district) known as the “Lower Polk
Community Benefit District” and levy a multi-year assessment on all parcels in the district;
approving the Management District Plan and Engineer’s Report, and proposed boundaries
map for the district; ordering and setting a time and place for a public hearing thereon;
approving the form of the Notice of Public Hearing and Assessment Ballot Proceeding, and
Assessment Ballot; making environmental findings; and directing the Clerk of the Board of
Supervisors to give notice of the public hearing and balloting as required by law. RECEIVED
AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Legal Educational Advocacy Program - $230,121]
Sponsor: Campos

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Public Defender’s Office to accept and expend a grant
in the amount of $230,121 from the Board of State and Community Corrections for the
purposes of implementing a Legal Educational Advocacy Program for the period of January 1,
2014, through December 31, 2014. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance
Committee.

[Accept and Expend Grant - HIV CARE Program/Single Allocation Model -
$2,663,405]

Sponsor: Wiener

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the
amount of $2,663,405 from the State of California to participate in a program entitled “HIV
CARE Program/Single Allocation Model” for the period of April 1, 2014, through March 31,
2015; and waiving indirect costs. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance
Sub-Committee.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Capacity Building for High-Impact HIV Prevention,
Category A - $1,000,000]

Sponsor: Wiener

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a
grant in the amount of $1,000,000 from Centers for Disease Control and Prevention to
participate in a program entitled "Capacity Building for High-Impact HIV Prevention, Category
A" for the period of April 1, 2014, through March 31, 2015. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to
Budget and Finance Sub-Committee.



140516 [Urging the California State Legislature to Pass Legislation Increasing Minimum
Automobile Liability Insurance]
Sponsor: Breed
Resolution urging the California State Legislature to pass legislation increasing minimum
automobile liability insurance. REFERRED FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE
REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.

140517 [Urging the Department of Public Works to Present and Solicit Community
Feedback on Changes to Hunters Point Shipyard and Candlestick Point Street
Widths]
Sponsors: Cohen; Wiener
Resolution urging the Department of Public Works to update and seek feedback from the
Hunters Point Shipyard Citizen Advisory Committee on the proposed widening of certain
streets within the Candlestick Point and Hunters Point Shipyard Phase 2 Developments prior to
issuance of a Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map. REFERRED FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT
COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.

140518 [Urging the Establishment of a 30-Day Home Delivered Meals Waitlist Policy]
Sponsor: Mar
Resolution urging the Department of Aging and Adult Services to establish a 30-day home
delivered meals waitlist policy, and in an emergency, within two to five days. REFERRED FOR
ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT BOARD
MEETING.

140519 [Approval of a 55-Day Extension for Planning Commission Review of an
Ordinance (File No. 140036) Excluding Affordable Housing Units from Density
Calculations Under Certain Conditions]

Sponsor: Wiener

Resolution extending by 55 days the prescribed time within which the Planning Commission
may render its decision on a Ordinance (File No. 140036) amending the Planning Code to
exclude Affordable Housing Units as defined from density calculations for projects that provide
at least 20% of their units as Affordable Units and amending density calculations under certain
scenarios; adopting findings, including environmental findings, Planning Code, Section 302
findings, and findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of
Planning Code, Section 101.1. REFERRED FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE
REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.

Introduced at the Request of a Department

Pursuant to Rules of Order of the Board of Supervisors Section 2.7. 1, Department Heads may submit
proposed legislation to the Clerk of the Board, in which case titles of the legisiation will be printed at the
rear of the next available agenda of the Board and introduced by the President.

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS

140456 [Boarding Area C Coffee Shop Lease - Green Beans Coffee Osteria - SFO Group
- Annual Rent of $52,896 - FY2014-2015]
Resolution approving the Boarding Area C Coffee Shop Lease between Green Beans Coffee
Osteria - SFO Group and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its
Airport Commission, for a ten year term with annual rent of $52,896 for FY2014-2015. (Airport
Commission). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Sub-Committee.

-4 -



140462

140473

140474

[Contract - Guardsmark, LLC - Security Services - $19,785,392]

Resolution retroactively approving the new contract modification between the City and County
of San Francisco and Guardsmark, LLC, to provide security services for the Human Services
Agency, for the period of February 1, 2014, through January 31, 2018, for a total amount
including the three option years in the amount of $19,785,392. (Human Services Agency).
RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Sub-Committee.

[Emergency Contract - KONE, Inc. - Elevator Repairs at 170 Otis Street -
$415,099]

Resolution concurring with the Human Services Commission’s declaration to enter into an
emergency contract with KONE, Inc., and the Human Services Agency to provide emergency
elevator overhaul and upgrade for the three elevators located at 170 Otis Street, a city owned
building, in the amount of $415,099. (Human Services Agency). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED
to Budget and Finance Sub-Committee.

[Contract Approval - Thales Transport & Security, Inc. - Advanced Train Control
System for San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Central Subway
Project - $21,363,292]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency to execute
Advanced Train Control System Contract with Thales Transport & Security, Inc., for design and
construction of Advanced Train Control System for the Central Subway Project for amount not
to exceed $21,363,292 for a 1,700 day term, to commence upon Board approval. (Municipal
Transportation Agency). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Sub-Committee.



Clerk to Act - May 13, 2014

Board Meeting Minutes for April 8, 2014 approved.

There were no Clerk to Act requests submitted at the May 13, 2014
Board Meeting.

In Memoriam
Mrs. Marva Brooks — Supervisors Breed and Cohen




	ADP73CC.tmp
	In Memoriam




